

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No./2013, I.A. No. 11/2013, I.A. .../2014 in Petition(s)
for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 20740/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/03/2008
in LPA No. 161/2001 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

PANDURANG GUNDA PATIL (DEAD)
THR. LRS. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DATTU DADA PATIL (D) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For deletion of the name of respondent and substitution and
c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

WITH

I.A. No...../2013,
I.A. No...../2013 and
I.A. No. 10/2013 in
SLP(C) No. 20743/2009

(With appln.(s) for substitution and appln.(s) for c/delay in
filing substitution appln. and appln.(s) for deletion of the name
of respondent and Office Report)

Date : 15/10/2015 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satuajit A. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP No. 20740 of 2009

In view of the cause shown by the learned counsel for
the petitioners, delay in filing substitution application of

the deceased petitioner no. 2 and deceased respondent nos. 1, 5 and 7 to bring their Lrs on record, is condoned and abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased petitioner no. 2 and deceased respondent nos. 1, 5 and 7 is allowed.

I.A. No. 11 of 2013 filed for deletion of the name of respondent no. 8 from the array of parties, is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today, failing which, this order allowing the substitution application shall not enure in the petition.

SLP No. 20743 of 2009

In view of the cause shown by the learned counsel for the petitioners, delay in filing substitution application of the deceased petitioner no. 2 and deceased respondent nos. 1, 6, 7 and 9 to bring their Lrs on record, is condoned and abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased petitioner no. 2 and deceased respondent nos. 1, 6, 7 and 9 is allowed.

I.A. No. 10 of 2013 filed for deletion of the name of respondent no. 10 from the array of parties, is allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today, failing which, this order allowing the substitution applications shall not enure in the petitions.

Thereafter list before an appropriate Bench.

[RASHI GUPTA]
SR.P.A.

[RAJINDER KAUR]
COURT MASTER